## (Published in the official county newspaper on April 10, 2013)

## **RESOLUTION NO.** \_/O \_ - 2013

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, after hearing on April 8, 2013, upon its own motion to open the following road in the unincorporated area of Cherokee County, Kansas, described as follows:

A portion of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 34 South, Range 25 East of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Cherokee County, Kansas, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast Corner of said Northwest Quarter; thence on a bearing of South 01° 03'45" East, along the East line of said Northwest Quarter, a distance of 1326.30 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 11 Gilstrap Subdivision; thence North 90° 00' 00" West, along the south line of Lot 11, a distance of 300.05 feet for the Point of Beginning; thence South 01°01' 08" East, along the extension of the West line of a tract of land described in Deed Book 222 at Page 33, a distance of 313.00 feet to the South line thereof; thence North 90° 00'00" West along the Westerly extension of said South line a distance of 642.69 feet; thence North 00° 00'00" East, a distance of 35.00 feet; thence South 90°00'00" East, a distance of 582.06 feet to the Southeast corner of a tract of land described in Deed Book 223 at Page 404; thence North 01° 01'08" West, along the East line of said tract and the extension thereof, a distance of 277.99 feet to the South line of Lot 10 of Gilstrap Subdivision; Thence South 90°00'00" East, along the South line of said Gilstrap Subdivision, a distance of 60.00 feet to the Point of Beginning. This tract contains 0.90 acres;

finds the above stated road is required as a public utility, would aid in the providing access to the residences built, or to be built, thereon, has been laid out and rocked, and the opening thereof is deemed necessary by the Board.

BE IT RESOLVED that the above stated road is hereby opened, and that Cherokee County, Kansas, reserves an easement for the maintenance of public structures and utilities in the said road.

This resolution was passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, on April 8, 2013.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication once in the official county newspaper.

Adopted this 7th day of April, 2013, by the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS.

Patrick W. Collins

County Commissioner

Richard J. Hilderbrand, Chairman

**County Commissioner** 

Charlie Napier, Chairman

**County Commissioner** 

ATTEST:

Rod Edmondson

County Clerk of Cherokee County,

Kansas

Resolution <u>//</u> - 2013

Prepared by:

Kevin Cure, Attorney for the Board of

**County Commissioners**